
!
POINTS DISCUSSED WITH THE DIRECTOR GENERAL, 2/12/13 !
INFO FOR NEW HIRES WITH A FOREIGN SPOUSE !
QUESTION FROM A FUTURE FSO: Do you have any idea what the procedures are 
governing visas being issued for foreign national EFMs?  My partner has a current U.S. tourist 
visa, but we are in the midst of applying for a visa for her daughter so that the two of them can 
attend my sister's wedding in June.  I am hoping however, despite the current uncertain budget 
environment, that I may have an offer by then, and would like to know how their visas will be 
handled.  I would appreciate any information you have, or any suggestions on who I could 
speak to about their ability to travel to the United States and accompany me to A-100.   
 
AND THIS WAS THE RESPONSE FROM THE REGISTRAR: I do not know the 
procedures, I recommend you connect DOS passport office or your local Embassy.  
 
FOLLOW UP FROM GLIFAA: Will State pay to have her family join her in DC for A-100?  !
Also, recall that this individual waited weeks to get an adequate response to the first question, 
and only after GLIFAA (and the DG) interceded. !
R&R AND MEDEVAC TRAVEL AND VISA COSTS !
QUESTION FROM FSO IN THE BALKANS WITH A FOREIGN-BORN SSDP: Another 
SSP issue that State can’t deal with.  Not a big deal, but still annoying.  Our R&R point (and 
MedEvac point) is London, for which South Africans need visas.  State doesn’t pay for that, but 
will pay for a taxi there.  Seems illogical.  If we offer R&Rs because the break from a place is 
required for our mental health (and that is provided to all family members as well as officers), 
and yet we couldn’t take family members to the R&R point, isn’t that problematic?  As it is, we 
got nonrefundable tickets and aren’t paying more, but that’s at personal risk – if I have to cancel, 
I’m out of luck.  I’d only be in the same position as every other officer if I had the same 
refundable ticket to London that’s afforded everyone else. !
POST RESPONSE: 14 FAM 562 !
PROBLEMS UPON ARRIVAL !



EXAMPLE OF PROBLEMS FROM A USAID FSO WITH A FOREIGN-BORN SPOUSE:  
We have faced difficulties since arriving.  On day one, for example, when the embassy made a 
hotel reservation for one person, and I had to explain to the hotel reception why my husband and 
I would be sharing the same room, and same bed.  The embassy made a reservation for one 
person, and issue not faced by any of my colleagues who are in opposite sex relationships.  When 
I brought the issue to the Embassy's attention, as the hotel refused to provide breakfast for two 
people, I was told that the issue would be resolved.  It never was, and I was asked to pay for my 
husband's breakfast upon checkout, as the reservation was made for one person. We faced a 
similar problem when moving into our apartment, as GSO told my landlord that I am single, 
despite the fact that my husband is on my travel orders.  Our landlord told my husband that he 
would not be allowed to live in the apartment building, as the Embassy has strict security 
regulations. Again, this was very upsetting, as my husband is on my travel orders and clearly 
reflects the lack of attention given to same sex spouses at this Mission. 
 
As for the local society being tolerant, I tend to have another view.  I work in the HIV field and 
have talked to countless activists, transgender people, and people living with HIV that have told 
me otherwise.  People may not physically assault/discriminate against LGBTIQ people, but they 
are discriminated against by employers, landlords, coworkers, and the Government.  My local 
national colleagues at the embassy have been very discriminatory, and continue to refer to 
my husband as my MOH, and have even laughed when I refer to him as my husband.  I 
think moving forward, it is important to recognize this discrimination as a problem, and a true 
impediment to implementing the Secretary's policies.  A key example is the driver's license for 
my husband.  The Embassy needs to take action to help same sex spouses obtain a driver's 
license. 
POST RESPONSE: Slow, but accommodations and improvements have been made.  But this is 
indicative of the endemic problems GLIFAA members and our families face.  !
PROBLEMS IN DEALING WITH L !
QUESTION FROM A FSO WITH AN AMERICAN HUSBAND (NOTE TO THE DG IN 
NOVEMBER): I apologize for troubling you, but I’ve stumbled upon a roadblock in my efforts 
to register my domestic partner as an EFM, as foreseen by the regulations currently in place.  On 
November 2, I submitted to HR/EX/ASU a DS-7669 Affidavit to Declare a Domestic Partner 
Relationship (signed on October 31 and subsequently resubmitted as a notarized document on 
November 4) and an updated OF-126 signed by the HR Officer here at Post (Consulate General 
Munich).  Per the affidavit (a copy of which is attached), I was unable to attest to the common 
residence requirement (item 2), and the Assignment Technician correctly submitted the affidavit 



to the colleague delegated by the Under Secretary for Management as the arbiter for waiving that 
requirement (John Collins, a Special Advisor in HR/EX, as I understand it).  On November 7, my 
Assignment Technician passed along several questions from Mr. Collins regarding my affidavit.  
While the questions seemed to me beyond the scope of the question Mr. Collins was to 
investigate (i.e., whether my partner and I presented an acceptable explanation for why we hadn’t 
shared a common residence prior to submitting the affidavit), I answered them in what appears to 
have been a misguided effort to keep things moving along.  In the course of my follow-up 
inquiries with my Assignment Technician, I learned that there does not appear to be an issue with 
my answer to item 2 on the affidavit.  (I was serving in Afghanistan when I met my partner; 
while we spent the vast majority of my home leave under a common roof, and while we have 
only spent two weeks apart since I started my assignment in Munich, we have been unable to 
share a common legal residence simply out of geographical impossibility.  My residence is here 
in Munich, and he can’t legally reside here until our affidavit is processed and he is added to my 
orders.) !
If, indeed, Mr. Collins was willing to waive the common residence requirement, my 
understanding of the regs is that the affidavit then needed to be accepted, and my partner should 
have been added promptly to my employee profile, so that we may begin the medical clearance 
and security clearance processes necessary to have him added to my orders, receive his 
diplomatic passport, and apply for his German visa to join me here in Munich.  Unfortunately, I 
learned late last night from my Assignment Technician that Mr. Collins has referred my affidavit 
to L for a ruling on whether I “meet #4” on the affidavit.  As my email exchange with HR/EX/
ASU (attached here) indicates, I was quite taken aback by this news.  I was not aware that there 
were either subjective or objective criteria that needed to be met in addition to my attestation via 
affidavit in front of a notary and under penalty of perjury that all of the items in the affidavit 
were true.  Frankly, going to L for a ruling on exactly how my partner and I provide for each 
other’s common welfare and financial obligations is totally beyond the scope of what HR should 
properly be able to ask us.  It’s offensive on one level, in that I can’t imagine HR asks follow-up 
questions to married heterosexual couples who submit marriage certificates about who pays for 
what in their relationships and how they provide for each other’s common welfare, which strikes 
me as a significantly intangible enough concept that, in any case, would defy quantification.  It’s 
offensive on a much deeper level, though, in that the act of questioning my legal affidavit implies 
that HR believes that I have misrepresented myself on that affidavit.  It is tantamount to an 
allegation of fraud, which – as an 11-year veteran of the Foreign Service who has served my 
country proudly in Afghanistan and as a member of the Executive Secretariat Staff, among other 
assignments; as a member of the Texas State Bar; and simply as a decent human being – I deeply 



resent.  I signed that document after much thought and much discussion with my partner about 
our future together.  It’s not something we take lightly. !
Director General, I would be grateful for your help in bringing this problem to a speedy 
resolution, so that my Assignment Technician can add my partner to my employee profile and we 
can move forward with the clearance process.  I would hope that any lawyer in L confronted with 
a request such as the one made by Mr. Collins would simply look at it for about thirty seconds 
and return it to HR with a message that HR has overstepped its bounds and that the affidavit 
should be accepted at face value once the issue of the common residency waiver has been 
resolved (which I understand to be the case).  It appears, however, that that has not happened.  
We are very eager to move forward with the clearance process, and I understand from several 
colleagues that these affidavits are normally processed in a very short period of time.  I really 
hate to trouble you with this request, but I am opting to use the DG Direct channel at the urging 
of my principal officer, colleagues from GLIFAA,  and a colleague in HR in the hopes that my 
own situation will be resolved speedily and that no other colleagues will have to suffer such 
indignities in their efforts to register their same-sex domestic partners with the State Department. !
RESULT: While going through DG Direct helped shake this loose (finally), the FSO notes that 
he was never kept in the loop on communications about his situation between HR and L. !
MORE SSDP PROBLEMS! !
POINTS FROM AN FSO AT A DANGEROUS POST: Our post went to ordered departure with 
about 6 hours notice.  My partner, being a UK citizen, did not have the option to go to the US.  
Yes, he could have for 3 month, but what would we have done after three months.  So instead, he 
went to the UK.  We had to wait for approval for the alternate safehaven.  None of this was too 
troublesome. The difficulty came when we found out he would only get the general CONUS 
rates of $75.00 for lodging, and $40 for M& IE.  Nowhere near adequate for the UK. 
  
After arguing with post to stop only offering position designated as AEFM which immediately 
knocks out any non-American partner, they finally did.  My partner was interviewed, hired, and 
began working.  When we realized that he was averaging about $6.00 an hour, he quit.  He could 
not receive the FP scale as, again, he is not an American.  He doesn’t have a SSN, so couldn’t be 
hire as a Non-Ordinary Resident – so he was basically hired as a LES.  We received little 
assistance from our MGT and HR departments here, and in fact felt they were much of the 
problem – although it cannot be proven.  There is a lot more to this story, but this gives you the 
jest. 



  
We have been at post for 2 ½ years and only just 2 days ago received the Diplomatic ID for 
my partner.  This has been one of the most frustrating and challenging issues we’ve had to deal 
with.  Again, we sincerely believe our HR department was more of a hindrance than a help in this 
matter – but again unable to prove it. 
  
We were married in Vermont in October, which was fantastic.  However, my partner still feels 
marginalized and definitely feels discriminated against by not only our Host Country, but sadly 
by many of our Embassy staff.  We have come so far from just a few years ago – we are still such 
a long way off.  The reason we felt there is discrimination is mainly that there was a married 
couple here where the wife was not an American, she was a French citizen – yet they had no 
problems with IDs, jobs, anything.  I can expand on any of these issues if needed or wanted.  
But I did want to let you know of some of the hardships those of us with non-American partners 
are experiencing.  !
PROBLEMS WITH LES !
FROM AN FSO OVERSEAS: I see LES unwillingness to embrace the Department's LGBT 
policies as a significant problem.  Because Americans rely on senior LES for guidance, if a 
trusted LES is anti-gay, or simply does not want to challenge their long-time contacts in the 
foreign ministry on gay issues, they can slow down the progress on implementation of the 
Department's policies.  
  
Don't get me wrong, lots of LES support LGBT rights and progress.  But the senior LES 
are often of another generation, have entrenched ways of doing business, and as you all 
know, can fight change.  Add to that any cultural or religious bigotry they may feel towards gay 
and lesbian rights, and it can be a huge impediment.  
  
I don't know what we could ask the Secretary to do about this.  Maybe this is something that 
could filter down from Pat Kennedy to the PMOs to Management Counselors.  Asking them to 
review the level of LGBT inclusion and implementation on an annual basis, and to have 
American involvement in the details.  
  
I know of a couple at a Post in Mexico who had a hard time getting approval for the SSDP to 
work, even though he was an EFM on orders.  The LES in HR did not know (or did not want - 
who knows) how to implement the policy.  Granted, that took place a few years back.  But it 
should have been resolved by then. 



SSDP VISAS FOR POSTS !
FROM AN FSO SERVING IN CHINA: From a quality of life perspective, things are generally 
really good in Beijing for USG LGBT employees and their partners.  On the administrative/visa 
side, it’s a little complicated, but it works.  There are no privileges and immunities for SSDPs.  
SSDPs get visas, but they receive a “household help/servant” visa that is valid for one year and 
has to be renewed outside of China – so, after one year, the SSDP has to leave and go to Hong 
Kong or the US or somewhere else and renew at a Chinese consulate.  Shouldn’t the USG pay 
for this travel and for the visa renewal?  During the renewal visa interview at the Chinese 
consulate, the SSDP has to essentially “play along” with the Chinese consular officers asking 
questions about being a servant.  It also works like this if the SSDP is not an AmCit.   !
MORE FROM CHINA: I have attempted to get clarification on reimbursement for costs related 
to visa applications for my SSDP at no avail after several emails.  Although my visa and photo 
expenses were covered for my arrival to Post, no clear response has come from Beijing for 
reimbursement of these fees for my SSDP.  Specifically, we intend to return to the US for Home 
Leave, and that will incur a significant cost for my SSDP's US visa.  (NOTE: THE SSDP IS 
FOREIGN NATIONAL AND REQUIRES A VISA TO THE US FOR HOME LEAVE.  
SHOULDN’T THE USG GRANT A VISA FOR THIS TRAVEL FREE OF CHARGE?) 
ON HEALTH INSURANCE !
FROM A DCM WITH A SPOUSE: Medical care and the lack of health insurance continues to 
make our lives very difficult.  When we applied for the highly touted AFSPA insurance for 
domestic partners, they turned my partner down with no explanation.  We appealed but they said 
that they would not explain why, and that there is no recourse.  Can’t State press AFSPA to do 
more, be more accommodating, or at least more transparent??  !!!
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